Contents

List of illustrations page x

List of tables

Preface

Introduction: France and its population
The creation of France
Diversity of geography and culture
Population and long-term economic environment

1 Rural communities and seigneurial power
Origins of the village community
The seigneurie

2 Peasant life, agriculture, and social distribution
The agricultural unit: fields, commons, and prélevements
The rural community
Men, women, and families
Conclusion

3 Domination by the nobility
The nobility in society
Levels and lifestyles
The magnates
Conclusion

4 City life and city people
Life in the city
Town governments
Merchants and professional “middle classes”
The world of artisans
Women’s work
The urban poor

xiii

X1v

100
105
107
113
119
123

vil



viil

10

11

The shape of the urban population
The rise of seafaring ports

The monarchy and the new nobility
The world of venality and royal office
The financiers and the royal fiscal system
Rise of a new robe-ministerial elite

Ecclesiastical power and religious faith
Social background and role in society
Royal power and Catholic decadence
The challenge from the Huguenots
Confessional interaction on the local level
Resurgent Catholicism

Warfare and society
Life among the troops
Civilians and the scourge of war
The army in the eighteenth century

Social bonds and social protest
Family relations
Social relations in the community
Conflict, protest, revolt

Traditional attitudes and identities
The culture of the majority
Catholic rituals
The annual cycle of rituals
Popular honor and popular violence
Culture of the traditional nobility
The political culture of the grandees
Conclusion

Emerging identities — education and the new elite
The culture of civic leaders
The culture of high officeholders
The culture of the Jansenist opposition
Conclusion

Monarchs and courtly society
The royal household
Court culture
The court of Louis XIV

Contents

126
128

134
135
146
152

164
166
175
180
186
190

204
213
217
222

224
225
227
237

255
256
258
264
268
273
281
285

289
294
301
305
309

313
313
316
325



Contents

The eighteenth-century court
Conclusion

12 Aristocracy’s last bloom and the forces of change
Forces of change
Paris and the beginnings of a consumer society
Conclusion

Appendix 1: A brief synopsis of early modern French bistory
Appendix 2: Genealogy of the French Monarchy

Notes

Index

336
337

342
343
353
362

367
372
374
393



Illustrations

Map
Map of early modern France page xviii
Figures

1 Regional contrasts. Photos by author 6

2 Chateau and village of Sévérac. Photo 2(a)

by Emeraude from Wikipedia Commons.

Others by the author 17
3 The agricultural seasons by the Master of the Geneva

Boccaccio (fifteenth century). Photo: Réunion des

Musées Nationaux/Art Resource 45
4 The open fields. Detail of a land survey of Ouges,

Burgundy. Courtesy of Jeffrey Houghtby and the

Mairie d’Ouges 47
5 A nocturnal veillée by Jacques de Stella. Bibliotheque

Nationale de France 60
6 The baron de Saint-Vidal by Jean Burel. Courtesy of the

Bibliotheque Municipale of Le Puy-en-Velay, France 79
7 Anonymous, Ball at the Court of Henry IIl. Photo:

Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New York 89

8 View of Lyon about 1650. From Topographia Galliae
published by Caspar Merian (Frankfurt-am-Main, 1661) 99
9 View of the “Paris gate” in Troyes.
Musées de Troyes. Photo: Jean-Marie Protte 101
10 Narrow street in Troyes. Photo: the author 103
11 Anonymous, eighteenth century. Saint Crespin as a
shoemaker. Photo: Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art
Resource, New York 114
12 Three beggars. Jacques Callot, Beggar Woman
Receiving Charity; Mother and Three Children;
and Beggar with Dog, all from the Rosenwald Collection,



List of illustrations

National Gallery of Art, Washington, courtesy of the
Board of Trustees

13 Nicolas Lancret (1690-1743). Lit de justice at the
Parlement, February 22, 1723. Photo: Réunion des Musées
Nationaux/Art Resource, New York

14 The Money-changer Orazio Lago, by Leandro da Ponte
Bassano. Kunsthistorishes Museum, Vienna. Photo: Erich
Lessing/Art Resource

15 Wealth of the robe and finance. Photos: the author

16 Anonymous, Louis X1V Holding the Seals, 1672. Photo:
Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New York

17 Etienne Martellange, view of the bishop’s palace in Béziers
in 1616. Bibliotheque Nationale de France. View of the
bishop’s palace in Albi. Photo: the author

18 The Massacre at Sens, April 1562, from Jean-Jacques
Perrissin and Jacques Tortorel, Histoires diverses qui sont
memorables touchant les guerres, massacres et troubles
aduenues en France en ces derniers années (1581).
Bibliotheque Nationale de France

19 Massacre at Le Puy, October 16, 1594, from the
Meémoires of Jean Burel. Courtesy of the Bibliotheque
Municipale of Le Puy-en-Velay, France

20 Francois de Sales blessing the Sisters of the Visitation.
From Henri Cauchon de Maupas Du Tour,
La vie du vénérable serviteur de Dieu Frangois
de Sales. Bibliothéque Nationale de France

21 Abraham Bosse (1602-76), Works of Mercy: Visiting
the Prisoners. Photo: Réunion des Musées
Nationaux/Art Resource, New York

22 Jean Paul, The Siege of Maastricht, June 29, 1673. Photo:
Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New York

23 Jacques Callot, Recruiting the Troops. Private Collection
(T.E.L.). Photo: Erich Lessing/Art Resource

24 Jean Burel’s sketch of “Croquants™ (peasant rebels).
Courtesy of the Bibliotheque Municipale of
Le Puy-en-Velay, France

25 Jacques Callot, The Fair at Xeuilley (detail) (Rosenwald
Collection). Courtesy of the Board of Trustees, National
Gallery of Art, Washington

X1

125

137

147
151

167

184

194

265



xii List of illustrations

26 Jacques Callot, The Duel. Private Collection (T.E.L.).
Photo: Erich Lessing/Art Resource

27 A page from the manuscript memoirs of Jean Burel.
Courtesy of the Bibliotheque Municipale of
Le Puy-en-Velay, France

28 Game of Quintain by Antoine Caron. Courtauld
Institute of Art Gallery, London

29 The Water Festival at Bayonne, June 24, 1568,
by Antoine Caron (1521-99). The Pierpont
Morgan Library, New York

30 After Henri de Gissey (1621-73). The Grand Carrousel
of June 5, 1662. Photo: Réunion des Musées
Nationaux/Art Resource, New York

31 Antoine Dieu (1662-1727). The marriage of the duc de
Bourgogne to Marie-Adelaide de Savoie. Photo:
Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New York

32 Etienne Allegrain (1644-1736), Promenade of
Louis XIV in the Gardens of Versailles. Photo:
Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New York

33 Adam Perelle (1640-95), View of Paris from the Red
Bridge, 1680. Photo: Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art
Resource, New York

275

290

319

322

323

333

335

354



Tables

1.1
1.2

1.3

3.1

3.2
4.1

Land ownership in Saint-Nicolas (Normandy)
Property assessments in Coudray-Saint-Germer
(Beauvaisis) and Le Bosc (Languedoc)
Ownership of seven seigneuries in the Hurepoix
{south of Paris)

Levels of wealth of the eighteenth-century French
nobility

Origins of noble families in the Beauce in 1667
Social distribution of taxpayers in Lyon, 1545

page 20
20
22
73

75
127

xiil



