## Contents

Lis	st of illustrations	page x
Lis	st of tables	xii
Pre	eface	xiv
Int	roduction: France and its population The creation of France Diversity of geography and culture Population and long-term economic environment	1 1 2
1	Rural communities and seigneurial power Origins of the village community The seigneurie	15 23 25
2	Peasant life, agriculture, and social distribution The agricultural unit: fields, commons, and <i>prélèvement</i> . The rural community Men, women, and families Conclusion	43 s 43 55 58 62
3	Domination by the nobility The nobility in society Levels and lifestyles The magnates Conclusion	66 72 77 85 95
4	City life and city people Life in the city Town governments Merchants and professional "middle classes" The world of artisans Women's work The urban poor	98 100 105 107 113 119 123

viii Contents

	The shape of the urban population The rise of seafaring ports	126 128
_	• •	
5	The monarchy and the new nobility	134
	The world of venality and royal office	135
	The financiers and the royal fiscal system	146 152
	Rise of a new robe-ministerial elite	132
6	Ecclesiastical power and religious faith	164
	Social background and role in society	166
	Royal power and Catholic decadence	175
	The challenge from the Huguenots	180
	Confessional interaction on the local level	186
	Resurgent Catholicism	190
7	Warfare and society	204
	Life among the troops	213
	Civilians and the scourge of war	217
	The army in the eighteenth century	222
8	Social bonds and social protest	224
	Family relations	225
	Social relations in the community	227
	Conflict, protest, revolt	237
9	Traditional attitudes and identities	255
	The culture of the majority	256
	Catholic rituals	258
	The annual cycle of rituals	264
	Popular honor and popular violence	268
	Culture of the traditional nobility	273
	The political culture of the grandees	281
	Conclusion	285
10	Emerging identities – education and the new elite	289
•	The culture of civic leaders	294
	The culture of high officeholders	301
	The culture of the Jansenist opposition	305
	Conclusion	309
11	Manaraha and countly against	
1 1	Monarchs and courtly society	313
	The royal household Court culture	313
		316
	The court of Louis XIV	325

Contents ix

	The eighteenth-century court	336
	Conclusion	337
12	Aristocracy's last bloom and the forces of change	342
	Forces of change	343
	Paris and the beginnings of a consumer society	353
	Conclusion	362
$Ap_I$	pendix 1: A brief synopsis of early modern French history	367
$Ap_{\tilde{l}}$	pendix 2: Genealogy of the French Monarchy	372
No	tes	374
Ind	lor	393

## Illustrations

М <i>а</i> Ма		page xviii
Fio	ures	
_	Regional contrasts. Photos by author	6
	Chateau and village of Sévérac. Photo 2(a)	
Ī	by Emeraude from Wikipedia Commons.	
	Others by the author	17
3	The agricultural seasons by the Master of the Geneva	
	Boccaccio (fifteenth century). Photo: Réunion des	
	Musées Nationaux/Art Resource	45
4	The open fields. Detail of a land survey of Ouges,	
	Burgundy. Courtesy of Jeffrey Houghtby and the	
	Mairie d'Ouges	47
5	A nocturnal veillée by Jacques de Stella. Bibliothèque	
	Nationale de France	60
6	The baron de Saint-Vidal by Jean Burel. Courtesy of th	e
	Bibliothèque Municipale of Le Puy-en-Velay, France	79
7	Anonymous, Ball at the Court of Henry III. Photo:	
	Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New Yo	rk 89
8	View of Lyon about 1650. From Topographia Galliae	
	published by Caspar Merian (Frankfurt-am-Main, 1661	l) 99
9	View of the "Paris gate" in Troyes.	
	Musées de Troyes. Photo: Jean-Marie Protte	101
10	Narrow street in Troyes. Photo: the author	103
11	Anonymous, eighteenth century. Saint Crespin as a	
	shoemaker. Photo: Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art	
	Resource, New York	114
12	Three beggars. Jacques Callot, Beggar Woman	
	Receiving Charity; Mother and Three Children;	
	and Beggar with Dog, all from the Rosenwald Collection	on,

	National Gallery of Art, Washington, courtesy of the	
	Board of Trustees	125
13	Nicolas Lancret (1690–1743). Lit de justice at the	
	Parlement, February 22, 1723. Photo: Réunion des Musées	
	Nationaux/Art Resource, New York	137
14	The Money-changer Orazio Lago, by Leandro da Ponte	
	Bassano. Kunsthistorishes Museum, Vienna. Photo: Erich	
	Lessing/Art Resource	147
15	Wealth of the robe and finance. Photos: the author	151
16	Anonymous, Louis XIV Holding the Seals, 1672. Photo:	
	Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New York	156
17	Étienne Martellange, view of the bishop's palace in Béziers	
	in 1616. Bibliothèque Nationale de France. View of the	
	bishop's palace in Albi. Photo: the author	167
18	The Massacre at Sens, April 1562, from Jean-Jacques	
	Perrissin and Jacques Tortorel, Histoires diverses qui sont	
	memorables touchant les guerres, massacres et troubles	
	aduenues en France en ces derniers années (1581).	
	Bibliothèque Nationale de France	184
19	Massacre at Le Puy, October 16, 1594, from the	
	Mémoires of Jean Burel. Courtesy of the Bibliothèque	
	Municipale of Le Puy-en-Velay, France	185
20	François de Sales blessing the Sisters of the Visitation.	
	From Henri Cauchon de Maupas Du Tour,	
	La vie du vénérable serviteur de Dieu François	
	de Sales. Bibliothèque Nationale de France	194
21	Abraham Bosse (1602–76), Works of Mercy: Visiting	
	the Prisoners. Photo: Réunion des Musées	
	Nationaux/Art Resource, New York	199
22	Jean Paul, The Siege of Maastricht, June 29, 1673. Photo:	
	Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New York	206
23	Jacques Callot, Recruiting the Troops. Private Collection	
	(T.E.L.). Photo: Erich Lessing/Art Resource	214
24	Jean Burel's sketch of "Croquants" (peasant rebels).	
	Courtesy of the Bibliothèque Municipale of	
	Le Puy-en-Velay, France	249
25	Jacques Callot, The Fair at Xeuilley (detail) (Rosenwald	
	Collection). Courtesy of the Board of Trustees, National	
	Gallery of Art, Washington	265

26	jacques Callot, <i>The Duel</i> . Private Collection (T.E.L.).	
	Photo: Erich Lessing/Art Resource	275
27	A page from the manuscript memoirs of Jean Burel.	
	Courtesy of the Bibliothèque Municipale of	
	Le Puy-en-Velay, France	290
28	Game of Quintain by Antoine Caron. Courtauld	
	Institute of Art Gallery, London	319
29	The Water Festival at Bayonne, June 24, 1565,	
	by Antoine Caron (1521-99). The Pierpont	
	Morgan Library, New York	322
30	After Henri de Gissey (1621-73). The Grand Carrousel	
	of June 5, 1662. Photo: Réunion des Musées	
	Nationaux/Art Resource, New York	323
31	Antoine Dieu (1662–1727). The marriage of the duc de	
	Bourgogne to Marie-Adelaide de Savoie. Photo:	
	Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New York	333
32	Étienne Allegrain (1644-1736), Promenade of	
	Louis XIV in the Gardens of Versailles. Photo:	
	Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art Resource, New York	335
33	Adam Perelle (1640-95), View of Paris from the Red	
	Bridge, 1680. Photo: Réunion des Musées Nationaux/Art	
	Resource, New York	354

## Tables

1.1	Land ownership in Saint-Nicolas (Normandy)	page 20
1.2	Property assessments in Coudray-Saint-Germer	
	(Beauvaisis) and Le Bosc (Languedoc)	20
1.3	Ownership of seven seigneuries in the Hurepoix	
	(south of Paris)	22
3.1	Levels of wealth of the eighteenth-century French	
	nobility	73
3.2	Origins of noble families in the Beauce in 1667	75
4.1	Social distribution of taxpayers in Lyon, 1545	127